## ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE

## SECOND SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 319**

Introduced by Kolterman, 24.

WHEREAS, Tom Sieck served on the Seward County Public Power District Board of Directors for 38 years before serving on the Norris Public Power District Board of Directors for the past two years; and

WHEREAS, Nebraska is unique in that it is the only state in the country served entirely by public electric utilities; and

WHEREAS, in 1933, the Legislature passed Senate File 310, which provided for the creation of public power and irrigation districts to provide electric service in areas which had previously been denied central station electric power; and

WHEREAS, the Nebraska Power Review Board approved the merger of the Seward County Public Power District and the Norris Public Power District effective May 1, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Norris Public Power District's mission is to safely provide electricity and related services to customers at competitive prices, in the most reliable, efficient, and environmentally responsible manner; and

WHEREAS, Tom Sieck has served for forty years on public power district boards to further the mission of public power.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature recognizes and thanks Tom Sieck for his forty years of service on public power district boards.
  - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Tom Sieck.